10-10-2002

102246110

## **ORM COVER SHEET TS ONLY**

**DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office** 

**FORM PTO-1595 U** (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (

original documents or copy thereof.	To the Commissioner for Patents : Please record	
ne and address of receiving party(ies)  ne: KAZ Home Environment, Inc.  rnal Address:	1. Name of conveying party(ies): Paul E. Cox, Bill Kane, Charles W. Sears, Trent Kahute, David Pitcher	
ot Addross: 250 Turnnika Bood	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [ ] Yes [X] No	
et Address: 250 Turnpike Road Southborough, MA 01772	3. Nature of conveyance:	
name(s) & addresses(es) attached? [ ] Yes [X] No	[X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other	
<u> </u>	Execution Date: September 25, 2002	
<b>2</b>	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
Patent No.(s)	If this document is being filed together with a new appli A. Patent Application No.(s)  29/163,241	
] Yes [X] No 💆 👱 👷	Additional numbers a	
number of applications and patents involved: [7] fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.0	Name and address of party to whom correspondence     Concerning document should be mailed:	
,	Name: Robert E. Hunt	
Enclosed	Address: Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C. Federal Reserve Plaza 600 Atlantic Avenue Boston, MA 02210	
ıthorized to be charged to deposit account		
nmissioner is authorized to charge any cies in the enclosed payment to:		
osit Account No: 23/2825	9/2002 DBYRNE 00000163 29163241	
PACE	0.00 90 DO NOT US	
7.02	9. Statement and signature	
is true and correct and any attached copy is a	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing true copy of the original document.	
9/30/02	Robert E. Hunt	
Date	Name of Person Signing	

**Box Assignment** 

Director - U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (when filed separately from a new application) Commissioner of Patents (when filed with a new application) Washington, D.C. 20231

> **PATENT** REEL: 013360 FRAME: 0057

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned, Paul E. Cox, 250 E. Broadway, Haverhill, MA 01830, Bill Kane, 64 Dodge Road, Sutton, MA 01590, Charles W. Sears, 39 Joseph Smith Lane, Boxford, MA 01921, Trent Kahute, 1185 Commmonwealth Avenue, Apt. 22, Boston, MA 01235, and David Pitcher, 53 Holden Street, Worcester, MA 01605, hereby:

Sell, assign and transfer to KAZ Home Environment, Inc., a New York corporation having a place of business at 250 Turnpike, Southborough, MA 01772, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, bearing attorney docket number H00657/70027, on June 28, 2002 under Serial No. 29/163,241 and entitled **AIR FILTER HOUSING**, and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority.

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, we agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee;

Request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee; and

PATENT REEL: 013360 FRAME: 0058 Covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

9 25 02 Date	Paul E. Cox
STATE OF: COUNTY OF:	
and sworn to before me this	25th day of September 2002.
	Kactlesen G. Klestaches Notary Public
Kathisen A. I Netary My Gemmias June 21,	DesRoches My Commission Expires 6/21/67 Public Ion Expires 2007
9 25 02	Follotone
Date	Bill Kane
STATE OF <u>Massachusetts</u> : COUNTY OF <u>worcester</u> :	<del>t</del> #
Subscribed and sworn to before me this _	35 day of September 2002
SEAL	Sheridar Notary Public
	My Commission Expires 12-13-07

PATENT REEL: 013360 FRAME: 0059

Assignment	
alestor	Cllh
Date	Charles W. Sears
STATE OF <u>Massachuseths</u> : COUNTY OF <u>Worcester</u> :	±#
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	35 day of September 2002
SEAL	Shusan Sheridan Notary Public
	My Commission Expires 12-13-07
9.25.02	Total
Date	Trent Kahute
STATE OF MassacHusetts: COUNTY OF Worcesten:	£#
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	35 day of September 2002
SEAL	Shoran Sheredan Notary Public
	My Commission Expires 12-13-07
9-25 · 200 2 Date	David Pitcher
STATE OF Massachusetts: COUNTY OF Worcester:	HI
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	25 day of September, 2002.
SEAL	Manustra
	My Commission Expires 12-13-07

**PATENT REEL: 013360 FRAME: 0060** 

RECORDED: 10/07/2002